

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
ALBERTSON'S, INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JENNIFER KANTER, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The California Supreme Court

—◆—  
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF  
FOR THE PETITIONERS

—◆—  
\*REX S. HEINKE  
DAVID C. ALLEN  
JOHANNA R. SHARGEL  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
2029 Century Park East,  
Suite 2400  
Los Angeles, California  
90067  
Telephone: 310-229-1000  
Facsimile: 310-229-1001

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Albertson's, Inc.,  
The Kroger Co. and  
Safeway Inc.*

THOMAS BARCLAY  
MICHAEL NANGANO  
MICHAEL L. COATES  
STREETER & NANGANO  
445 South Figueroa Street,  
27th Floor  
Los Angeles, California  
90071  
Telephone: 213-612-7716  
Facsimile: 213-612-7717

*Attorneys for Bristol  
Farms, Inc.*

[Counsel List Continued On Next Page]

CARLA J. CHRISTOFFERSON  
PAUL WILLIAM DAVIES  
O'MELVENY & MYERS  
1999 Avenue of the Stars,  
7th Floor  
Los Angeles, California  
90067

Telephone: 310-246-6800  
Facsimile: 310-246-6779

*Attorneys for Trader Joe's  
Company and T.A.C.T.  
Holding, Inc.*

ALLAN B. COOPER  
ERVIN, COHEN & JESSUP LLP  
9401 Wilshire Boulevard,  
9th Floor

Beverly Hills, California  
90212

Telephone: 310-281-6396  
Facsimile: 310-859-2325

*Attorneys for Ocean  
Beauty Seafoods, Inc.*

JAY W. CONNOLLY  
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP  
560 Mission Street,  
31st Floor  
San Francisco, California  
94105

Telephone: 415-397-2823  
Facsimile: 415-397-8549

GEOFF S. LONG  
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP  
2029 Century Park East  
Suite 3300

Los Angeles, California  
90067

Telephone: 310-277-7200  
Facsimile: 310-201-5219

*Attorneys for Whole Foods  
Market California, Inc.  
and Mrs. Gooch's Natural  
Foods Market, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. THIS CASE CONCERNS IMPLIED PRE-EMPTION UNDER FDCA SECTION 337, NOT EXPRESS PREEMPTION UNDER SECTION 343-1 .....	1
II. THE UNITED STATES' CHARACTERIZATION OF CONGRESS' INTENDED ENFORCEMENT SCHEME IS MISGUIDED .....	4
A. Section 337 <i>Must</i> Preclude Both Private Federal And Identical State-Law Actions .....	4
B. Section 343-1 Did Not Alter Congress' Explicit Mandate Of Exclusive Government Enforcement .....	6
III. BECAUSE THE IMPACT OF THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT'S DECISION WILL BE IMMEDIATE, REVIEW IS NECESSARY NOW .....	9
A. The Harmful Impact Of The Decision Is Imminent And Largely Irreparable .....	9
B. This Court Should Accept Jurisdiction Because The Issue Has Been Finally Decided In State Court And Would Seriously Erode Federal Policy Absent Review .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund Boston, Inc. v. Provimi Veal Corp.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 278 (D. Mass.), <i>aff'd</i> , 802 F.2d 440 (1st Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	2
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	11
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	13, 14
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989).....	13
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	3
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	3
<i>In the Matter of Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	10, 11
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	2, 5, 13
<i>Mercantile National Bank v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963).....	13
<i>National Women's Health Network, Inc. v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 1177 (D. Mass. 1982).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008).....	2
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	3
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	3
 STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 332 .....	5
21 U.S.C. § 333 .....	5
21 U.S.C. § 334 .....	5
21 U.S.C. § 337 .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 337(b).....	6, 8
21 U.S.C. § 343-1 .....	1, 2, 3, 6, 7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
58 Fed. Reg. 2457-01, 2457-58 (1993).....	8, 9
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 2007 WL 776723 (Mar. 12, 2007).....	3-4
 RULES	
Supreme Court Rules, Rule 10(c).....	14
